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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE TH
PETITION FOR VARIANCE - NW/S :
Philadelphia Rd, 390’ SW of Hilldale Ave. * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Rosedale Gate)
15" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6't Council District |

L]

* Case Nos. XV-806 & 04-357-A
Gamma Construction Company
Owner/Developer *

HEARING OFFICER'S QPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a combined public
hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). That Section permits
an applicant to request development plan approval and zoning relief through a single public hearing.
Pursuant to Title 26 thereof, the Owners/Developers, Gamma Construction Company, requests
approval of a redlined development plan for the proposed residential development of the subject
property with 12 attached single-family dwelling units. In addition, variance relief is requested from
Sections 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section 303.c.]1 of the
Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual, to petmit a front yard average setback of 36 feet in lieu of
the maximum required 40 feet. The proposed development and requested relief are more particularly
described on the redlined development plan/site plan submitted into evidence and marked as
Developer’s Exhibit 1.

This proposal has been reviewed in accordance with the development review regulations
codified in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. The process described therein is initiated by the
filing of a concept plan, which is a schetﬁatic representation of the proposed development. The

concept plan is submitted for review at a conference held by and between representatives of the

Developer and the County at a Concept Plan Conference (CPC), which in this case was conducted

on November 3, 2003. Thereafter, as required, a Communifty Input Meeting (CIM) is conducted
during evening hours at a public facility in the vicinity of the proposed development. The CIM
provides an opportunity for residents of the locale to review and offer comment on the proposal.

The CIM for this project was held on December 1, 2003 at the Golden Ring Middle School.




Subsequently, a development Iblan is submltted for review and comment at a conference held again
between the Developer and Cbunty agency representatives. Often the development plan has been
revised to incorporate changlles suggested at the CPC and/or CIM. The Development Plan
~ Conference (DPC) in this cas‘ie was held on February 23, 2004. Following the DPC, a public
hearing on the proposal 1$ conducted before the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning
Commissioner. In this case, thée Hearing Officer’s Hearing was held before me on March 18, 2004,

Appearing at the piilblic hearing required for this project were Uri Ben Or, on behalf of
" Gamma Construction Comparjy, Owner/Developer; Vincent Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying,
Inc., the consultants who prepiared the development plan, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire,
attorney for the Owner/Deveijoper.- Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County
agencies who reviewed the plaih attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the
Department of Permits and !]Development Management (DPDM): Christine Rorke, Project
Manager; Bob Bowling, Deveiopment Plans Review; Donald A. Gabriel, Land Acquisition; and,
" Lloyd Moxley, Zoning Reviemif. Also appearing on behalf of the County were Jennifer German,
Office of Planning (OP); R, _Bti'uce Secley, Department of Environmental Protection and Resoutce
Management (DEPRM); and J‘Ean Cook, Department of Recreation and Parks (R&P).ﬁ Nikki and
Henry Kahler, adjacent pmpert#r owners, appeared as interested citizens.

As noted above, tl'i{e subject property is an irregularly shaped parcel located on the
northwest side of Philadelphi:—li: Road, just south of its intersection with Hilldale Road in White
Marsh. The property :::on’c:elinsi a gross area of 2.43 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and was
previously the site of the Rosédale Swim Club. However, the Developer recently acquired the
property and will remove the e'}ustmg pool and facility building to redevelop the site as proposed.
As noted above, a residential subdmsmn of 12 single~-family attached dwelling units (6.bu11dmgs

|
with 2 attached houses) is pr‘pposed. A new road that will terminate as a cul-de-sac will be

|
constructed to provide access from Old Philadelphia Road.

Pursuant to Section {26-206 of the Baltimore County Code, which regulates the conduct
at the Hearing Officet's Hearing:, I am required to first identify any unresolved agency comments or




)

Subsequently, a development plan is submitted for review and comment at a conference held again
between the Developer and County agency representatives. Often the development plan has been
revised to incorporate changes suggested at the CPC and/or CIM. The Development Plan
Conference (DPC) in this case was held on February 25, 2004. Following the DPC, a public
hes;ring on the proposal is conducted before the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning
Commissioner. In this case, the Hearing Officer’s Hearing was held before me on March 18, 2004,

Appearing at the public hearing required for this project were Uri Ben Or, on behalf of
Gamma Construction Company, Owner/Developer; Vincent Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying,
Inc., the consultants who prepared the development plan, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire,
attorney for the Owner/Developetl. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County
agencies who reviewed the plan attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the
Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM):  Christine Rorke, Project
Manager; Bob Bowling, Development Plans Review; Donald A. Gabriel, Land Acquisition; and,
Lloyd Moxley, Zoning Review. Also appearing on behalf of the County were Jennifer German,
Office of Planning (OP); R. Bruce Seeley, Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM); and Jan Cook, Department of Recreation and Parks (R&P) 'i Nikki and
Henry Kahler, adjacent property owners, appeared as interested citizens.

As noted above, the subject property is an irregularly shaped parcel located on the
northwest side of Philadelphia Road, just south of its intersection with Hilldale Road in White
Marsh. The property ‘contains a gross area of 2.43 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and was
previousty the site of the Rosedale Swim Club. However, the Developer recently acquired the
property and will remove the existing pool and facility building to redevelop the site as proposed.
As noted above, a residential subdivision of 12 single-family attached dwelling units (6 buildings
with 2 attached houses) is proposed. A new road that will terminate as a cul-de-sac will be

constructed to provide access from Old Philadelphia Road.

Pursuant to Section 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code, which regulates the conduct

at the Hearing Officer's Hearing, I am required to first identify any unresolved agency comments or



issues. In this regard, Counsel for the Developer advised that there were no outstanding issues and
that the project was in compliance with all development plan comments and the County’s standards,
rules and regulations for development. He indicated that one outstanding issue with the Office of
Planning had been resolved insofar as the design of the proposed dwelling on Lot 1. This house
will be located immediately adjacent to the corner of the new public road and Old Philadelphia
Road, and will be oriented with the front facing the new road and the side facing Old Philadelphia
Road. Its design will be consistent with the building elevation drawing shown on the plan as
“Elevation B.” Specifically, the house will be designed with windows on the side in lieu of a blank
wall to provide a pleasing aesthetic appearance to traffic on Old Philadelphia Road. Mr. Alderman

further indicated that all other issues had been resolved. He particularly noted the redlined changes

to the plan, one of which shows that thete will be a landscape buffer along the rear of Lots §
through 12, adjacent to the Kahler house. This was designed to provide a visual buffer from their
property into this development.

There wete no outstanding issues raised by any County agency representatives. On
behalf of the Department of Public Works, Bob Bowling indicated that an additional storm drain
may be necessary based on further study during Phase II of the review process; however, the plan as
submitted was appropriate. None of the other County agencies had any issues.

Mr. & Mrs. Kahler indicated that their primary concern was that there be screening
along their property line. Initially, they asked for a fence; however, further discussion revealed that
there is already a fence on their property and they were assured that the proposed screening would
be dense enough to provide a reasonable visual buffer along their property line.

Turning to the Petition for Variance, relief is requested to allow a front yard average
setback of 36 feet in lieu of the minimum required 40 feet. This request relates to the proposed
house on Lot 1, which as noted above, is located immediately adjacent to the intersection of the new
public road and Old Philadelphia Road. The Developer argued during the hearing that this variance
was not necessary; however, was filed at the request of the Zoning Review Division of DPDM., An

" examination of the site plan shows that the house on Lot 1 will be oriented towards the new public




street. Therefore, the front ya_i*d will be that area between the house and the new public road and the
yard area between the house and Old Philadelphia Road is the side yard. The Petitioner also referred
to Page 1-1.3.a of the Zoniné Commissioner’s Policy Manual, entitled the Method of Measuring
Setbacks. This Section is disi)ositive to the conclusion that the area between the house and Old
Philadelphia Road is the “sidl;e“ yard. Finally, the regulations require a street to side yard setback
under Section 1801.2.C.1 o:,f the B.C.ZR. In my judgment, the front yard average setback
requirement only applies onl}:' when the front face of the house is oriented toward the road. By
definition, the “side” of the hc%use need not comply with the “front” averaging requirements. Based
upon all of the above, it is cleilt.lr that variance relief is not necessary in this case, and thus, shall be
dismissed as moot,

Pursuant to the z@ning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as
contained within the B.C.Z.R. jf.ind Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the development plan
shall be approved consistent ﬁfith the comments contained herein and the Petition for Variance
dismissed as moot. I

THEREFORE, IT iIS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Heating Officer for
Baltimore County this ﬁﬂ day of March 2004 that the red-lined development plan for Rosedale

Gate, identified herein as Developer's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby APPROVED: and,
I'T IS FURTHER dRDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

303.1 of the Baltimore Count)é Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section 303.c.i of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Policy Manuail, to permit a’ front yard average setback of 36 feet in lieu of the

maximum required 40 feet, for proposed Lot 1 be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.

Any appeal of this ;decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code. /
] S - [, o Y .
"’f",’ 77 7
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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street. Therefore, the front yard will be that area between the house and the new public road and the
yard area between the house and Old Philadelphia Road is the side yard. The Petitioner also referred
to Page 1-1.3.a of the Zonhing Commissioner’s Policy Manual, entitled the Method of Measuring
Setbacks. This Section is dispositive to the conclusion that the area between the house and Old
Philadelphia Road is the “side” yard, Finally, the regulations require a street to side yard setback
under Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the B.C.ZR. In my judgment, the front yard average setback
requirement only applies only when the front face of the house is oriented toward the road. By
definition, the “side” of the house need not comply with the “front” averaging requirements. Based
upon all of the above, it is clear that variance relief is not necessary in this case, and thus, shall be
dismissed as moot.

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as
contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the development plan
shall be approved consistent with the comments contained herein and the Petition for Variance
dismissed as moot.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County this jd day of March 2004 that the red-lined development plan for Rosedale

Gate, identified herein as Developer's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby APPROVED; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section 303.c.1 of the Zoning

Commissioner’s Policy Manual, to permit a front yard average setback of 36 feet in lieu of the
maximum required 40 feet, for proposed Lot 1 be and 1s hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer

LES:bjs for Baltimore County



Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

March 30, 2004

Howard L., Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

5302 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 -
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLLAN HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NW/S Philadelphia Road, 390° SW of Hilldale Avenue
(Rosedale Gate) |
15" Election District — 6™ Council District
Gamma Construction Company — Owner/Developer

Cases Nos. XV-806 and 04-357-A

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decistion rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The development plan has been approved and the Petition for Variance dismissed in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yGW

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr, Uri Ben Or, Gamma Construction Company
P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Kahler, 8340 Old Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Md. 21237
Chris Rorke, DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case Ffle

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Recycled Papar



Petition for®Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property loca..." at _#8330 01d Philadelpnia Road

which is presently zoned _D.R. 5.5

This Petition shatl be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal’
owner(s) of the. property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made & part hereuf hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 30 2, B.L. 2 'P. 8 302 c.| Z.L. WW’

TU W WW ot B W o F e Maimnnn
MW 6T w D o5, %W\V\j

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)
l. Site is narrow and long, not enough to allow average setback.

2. Existing house at #8340 setback is 360 feet. The proposed bullding will not disrupt
the visibility with the 360 foot setback proposed.

3. To hold a 40 foot setback would require that the house have a 80 foot driveway to
back out of to access the road.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zcnmg regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising nﬁ etc. and further agrae to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
rjury, that [/we are the tagal ownar(s) of the property which

s the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

_CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name - Type or Print

Y2173

Signature ) e yUri Befi—or,”P esident
Address | T Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt
cly T T State Zip Code Signatare
Attorney For Petitioner: P.O. Box 68 (410) 935-2323
: Address : “Telephone No.
B N Reigsterstown MD 21136
Name - Type or Pint | T City ‘ T State ~Zip Code
e Re ive to be Contacted:
Signature
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. B R
Name i o
200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101 (4107 828-9060
T Telephone No. Address " Telephone No.
Towson | MD 21286
T Zip Code City ) | T Siate ZIp Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARI NG

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviowsd By
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DESCRIPTION FOR SIDEYARD VARIANCE
8330 OLD PHILADELPHIA ROAD
LOT 1 "ROSEDALE GATE"
UNRECORDED RECORD PLAT
i | PDM #XV-806

BEGINNING for the same on the northwest side of Old Philadelphia Road
(50 foot right of way) at a distance of 390 feet +/- measured southwesterly from the
centerline of Hilldale Avenue (40 foot right of way). |

Thence by a curve to the right having a radius of 2475.00" arc length of 158.35';
thence N69° 27' 26"W 39.11', thence N30° 04' OO"W 27.64"; thence N59° 20' 00"E
291.12" thence S17° 98' 30"E 89.77' to the place of beginning, containing 0.311 Ac +/-.

Being part of that tract or parcel of land recorded in Baltimo;‘e County Land

Records in Liber 7763, Folio 91.

J. Tilghman Downey, Jt.
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|  Lega) Owner(s); Gamma Construction Company, Url Ben-or,

| special accommodations Pleage Gontact the Zahing Gom-
| missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386.. -

|

 NOTIGEOF ZONING HEARING. -
The Zonlng Boritiigsionsr: bt Baltimore- Couiity, “by -

althority of the Zunln{? Act and Regulations of Baltintore
County Will hold a publle hearing in Towson. Maryland on

the property identitied hereln a8 faflows! |

Case: #04-357-A |
8330 DId Philadslphla Road

N/wast side of Ofd Philadalphia Road at a distance.of 370
fet +/-, SAwest of centeriing of Hildale Avenus -
15th Blection District = 7th Councilmante District

Preskdent : , G
Varlance: to pertit a front yard average sotback of 36 {eet
I lou of the meaximum regulred setback of 40 feet. - .
Hoaring:- Thursday, March 18, 2004 at 9:00 a.m, i
Euum 108, County Offlve Bullding, 111 W.Chesapeake

venus. _ r o

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT * |
Zonlng Commilssioner for Baltimors Gounty -
NOTES: (1) Hearings ate’ Handlcapped Acgessible; for

(2} For infoemation congarning the Flle and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Offlce at (410) 867-3381,
Ill 3!5&!! Iylﬂliz " ! = e

- -

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

aly| o

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3'-:;)\[ ,20§D_’:L.

ﬂ The Jeffersonian
I Arbutus Times
_] Catonsville Times

_1 Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
] North County News

S‘) AJLQ?@ Gy

L LAl ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CasaNo C)A’ '2759 '7"'"'A

Petitioner/Developer: G?A{\W,ﬁ Gﬂ?/\ﬂ 57, Q}
. Date of Hearing/ Closing: NarL . | % ; 2004

Baltimore County Departiment of
Penmits and Development Manapgement
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 -

Attention: Becky Hart
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letier is to certily under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1) 530 O | % Y. - AL A L A D

g frp—
il sl bl Sty eiilite miereli ey "y ' R W . —

l, wia Pl

The sign(s) were posted on Z !i AZLCH ,2« 200 < .

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Wona

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dato)

Grantand B " oo ns

(Printed Name)

2225 Ryesoud CinoLc
(Address)

'\?DAUTHWNLE, MD L2727
(City, State, Zip Code)
C

(0 2.4

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
NEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
8330 Old Philadelphia Rd; NW/side of Old
Philadelphia Rd, 370°’SW c¢/line Hilldale Ave* ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Gamma Construction * FOR
Company, Uri Ben-or, President- _
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-357-A
He ¥ L % * * e He s H A 2k _ B
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel it the above-captioned matter, Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Peopie’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.

e Mo AimmeRraan

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Panole S Demdies

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24" day of February, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286 , Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED Peder Now/dimmerman

ey i T PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

";.l u
| N o
it;ﬂ ..........




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 2, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Uri Ben-or 410-935-2323
Gamma Construction Co.

P.0O. Box 68
Reisterstown, MD 21136

et

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-357-A
8330 Old Philadelphia Road

N/west side of Old Philadelphia Road at a distance of 370 feet +/-, S/west of centerline of
centerline of Hilldale Avenue

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Gamma Construction Company, Uri Ben-or, President

Variance to permit a front yard average setback of 36 feet in lieu of the maximum required
setback of 40 feet,

Hearing: Thursday, March 18, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

e

L aﬁmm.ﬁ’f.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits ag |
Development Management

Baltimote County

Director's Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

February 23, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-357-A
8330 Old Philadelphia Road

N/west side of Old Philadelphia Road at a distance of 370 feet +/-, S/west of centerline of
centerline of Hilldale Avenue

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Gamma Construction Company, Uri Ben-or, President

Variance to permit a front yard average setback of 36 feet in lieu of the maximum required
setback of 40 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, March 18, 2004, at .00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

N Bhoee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Gamma Construction, Co., Uri Ben-Or, P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown MD 21136
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Ste. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 3, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Racycled Paper



» 9

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners refative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require o public heanng, this
notice 15 accomplished by posting a sign on the propertly (responsibitity of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satistied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

[ —— i Py P S R F Y W T —— = T A & Fl FT al slem il il Sl Pl k s i, il - il i L P e
p—] I o aalad - " L k p——y

I gy g o o, - ' ey

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 0‘4' - 597" “_A |
Petitioner: A\ Lon s WA g &?W" PﬂW‘/\ .

Address or Location: 8_5?0 OM P[/V\[/Mu/l PWEM i%ﬁ/{ |

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name:  Clamma (hshmeds on Cam\og,m/\ % Ui Baa-dv
Address: PD %DX é’@ ‘ ’

Rorions own, MO 2130

—

Telephone Number: MD %9 - 2%2%

.‘h-_-\.-'




Department of Permits a

Development Managcme’

Baltimore County

Ay

3

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 9, 2004

Gamma Construction Company
Uri Ben-or

P.0O. Box 68

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Sir or Madam:
RE: Case Number: 04-357-A, 8330 Old Phildelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 4, 2004 .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel ~
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm 101 Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyctad Paper



Fire Department . Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

Janes T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 February 24, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

*

Distribution Meet@f: February 17, 2004
5-366

Item No.: 35

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments Dbelow are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Cffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at W.baltimnrccnuntyﬂnlinc.infﬂ

C? Printad on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

~ INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 12, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Ul?Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
] Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 23, 20
Item Nos. 355, 356, 359, 362,
and 366

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENrb

cc: File

ZAC-02-23-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS -355-366-02242004




| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley Wj
DATE: March 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning ltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 17, 2004

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

. 04-356
GEIT
04-359
04-365
04-366

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S \Deveoord\VZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 24, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 8330 Old Philadelphia Road
Development Plan |
Rosedale Gates - PDM #: XV-806

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 4-357

Petitioner: Gamma Construction Company

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to permit a front yard average setback of

36 feet in lieu of the minimum required 40 feet provided the proposed dwellings are rotated to front on
Old Philadelphia Road.

Prepared by: M‘ﬁ_@méa‘

Section Chief: _/ ///f .7 /~ JIALA

X7 /r.-r-' t U

L

AFK/LL:MAC:



Driven o Excel
Robert L. Ehnlich, Jr., Governor 3 hwa ‘3 Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
y Neil J. Pedersen, ddminisirator
tion

Michael S. Steele, L. Governoy
Administra

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: 7 2e+094

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE;

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. c X 7 A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Latry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 4 IL

/u Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engiteering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 * Phone 410.545.0300 o www.marylandroads.com



. Baltimore County Government ‘/(/Q(,:#' 04’* 557

Department of Permits and {
Momtrn: st
Wilkss

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3321

February 6, 2004

Gamma Construction Company
P.O. Box 68
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Re: Rosedale Gate
PPM Number XV-806
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Development Plan Conference, and the Hearing Officer’s Hearing, have been
scheduled on the above referenced project. Please arrange to attend these meetings with
appropriate representation.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONFERENCE:
Date: Wednesday, February 25, 2004 Time: 9:00 AM
Location: Development Management Conference Room 123
County Office Building; 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue; Towson, MD 21204

HEARING OFFICER’S HEARING:
Date: Thursday, March 18, 2004 Time: 9:00 AM
Location: Rm. 106, County Office Bldg.; 111 W. Chesapeake Ave.; Towson, MD 21204

A copy of a public notification letter of the Development Plan Conference and Hearing
Officer’s Hearing, is attached for your convenience. Please note that it is the developer’s
responsibility to send a copy of the development plan, and notify all interested parties of the
conference and hearing. Also, it is the developer’s responsibility to post the property. Please
note the property must be posted by February 19, 2004. A county authorized sign posting
company must post the sign(s). A list of authorized sign posters is available in Room 123 of the
County Office Building. A certificate of posting and photograph of the sign must be forwarded
to this office prior to the Hearing Officer’s Hearing,

Sincerely,

Broadins. K. Rodkes/ 4k

Christine K. Rorke
Project Manager

CKR:dak

c: Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info




. CASE NAME R6SEDALE” Ga7ze
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER _o¥-357-A \Nme XY-41
DATE___2-jg-0¥
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME S ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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CASE NAME _Rosepare mﬁ\m

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY - | CASE NUMBER__
_ DATE 3/18/04
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
] NAME ), ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
I % BIIRU Pl ftrd e,

2/ N\WN
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T CASE NAME Rosevare Guare
. PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY _ . . CASENUMBER_ |

DATE m\‘m\a%

COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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| o : AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE SHOWN FOR DIRECTOR OF P.RM. NOTE: ' | | W | | |
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION nore ';_Tig%i%%egmms& AND MAY BE LOCATED AS ALLOWED THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 15 APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF P.DM. BASED ON' 2 ’ ;f ﬁ;ﬁéﬁ“@ﬁi@;ﬁ; ;‘;‘;: 0’; EG gf SEED MULCH & JUTE THATCHING, USE OF
EXISTING  NOT, = FIELD 1§ FIELD | PER THE RESTRICTIONS AS LISTED ON THIS PLAN. - . INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, THAT IT COMPLIES WITH PRESENT DETERMINE 15 SPECIAL DEore T WATER TABLE, RESULT OF BORING WILL
EXIST. |DELINEA D Y ERE == 1OPOGRAPHY AND STREET GRADES - ' POLICY. DENSITY AND BULK CONTROLS AS THEY ARE DELINEATED IN THE REGI/HATIONS, 2 FOUNDATIONS 10 BE Cone mg C’;i_ g‘;‘ffﬁ"f r
L SLOPES GREATER THAN 25% . NOTE: ENVELOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL ANY PART OR PARCEL OF THIS TRACT THAT HAS BEEN UTILIZED FOR DENSITY TO SUPPORT e e 1O BE CONSTRIK TED N C;J’NYROL FILL, USE UNDERDRAINS TO LESSEN
! — | $OILS MAPPED ACCORDING TO SOIL AND PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS OR ANY PURFOSE OTHER THAN THAT 15 INDICATED PRESENTLY O _ 12 P2 50K BED AREAS TO BE SODDED OR SEEDED, MULCH AND JUTE THATCHED,
v~ SURVEY BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD | THE ENVELOPE BUT MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 AID PLAN. UTILIZATION WILL FAVE OCCURRED WHEN A DWELLING 15 CONSTRUETED AND 2 DRVEWAYS TO BE TAR AND CHIP AND WILL BE MAINTAINED EQUALLY BY ALL PARTIES
STREAMS, SEEPS, PONDS OR OTHER | OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (SUBJECT _ ' Do OF OCCUPANCY - HAVING RIGHTS TO THEIR USE BY A RECORDED COVENANTS |
‘ WATER BODIES SHOWN ON SITE | TO COVENANTS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS.) TRANSFERRED FOR THE PURFOSE . _
- | AND WITHIN 200’ OF SITE : THE LOTS CREATED BY T |
_ L \CCESSORY STRUCTURE NOTE | s Su
e WETLA ﬁgg NPARIES NOTE: ENVELOPES CR TYPICAL DWELLINGS AS SHOWN DICTATE ENVELOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIFAL mm;f; ﬁﬁ;’; . SUBJECT TO A FEE OR ASS Essiq EBNDT'_V_:_E ! i ':V EF' ;—AT |';:LFNE
— FOREST BUFFER LIMITS INCLUDING - A SPECIFIC ORIENTATION WHICH IS INTENDED TO ALLOW | ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, FENCES AND PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS MAY BECCZ 100 DEFRAY ALL OR PART OF THE - N
ADJUSTMENTS FOR STEEP SLOPES . COMPLIANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS OUTSIDE THE ENVELOPE, BUT MUST COMFPLY WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 OF i 4 HE DEVELOPER'S COST OF
Ve AND/OR ERODIBLE SOILS | ; AND POLICIES. SHOULD THE ORIENTATION CHANGE OR CREATE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (SUBJECT TO COYENANTS AND AFPPLICABLE Bl ). INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER FACILITI ES.
| LAND COVER ON AND WITHIN 200’ OF SITE CONFLICTS WITH THE REGULATIONS OR POLICIES THE | - - PURSUANT TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY C.ODE
— — ) SIGNIFICANT REGULATED PLANT OR WILD- ORIENTATION MUST BE CHANGED TO ALLEVIATE THE CONFLICT. CURB ZUT NOTE: B P SECTION 26 - 24G. THIS FEE OR ASSESSMEnT
v - SEPTIC ON SITE AND WITHIN 100’ OF SITE D.R. 5.5 SINGLE FAUILY DETACHED SETBACK REQUIREMENTS e eTeEET CURE | OBLIGATION BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER AND EACH
" UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS ON SITE AND | . 70 INSTALLA OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY AND {S NOT IN ANY WAY |
WITHIN 100’ OF SITE FRONT BLDG. FACE TO STREET RW: _25 FEET A FEE OR ASSESSMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.
) B SOIL EVALUATION TESTS PERFORMED SIDE BLDG. FACE TO SIDE BLDG. FACE: " 16 FEET < 20 FEET HIGH |

EXISTING BUILT CONDITIONS

EXISTING NOT
EXISTING

20 FEET > 20 FEET HIGH
SIDE BLDG. FACE TD PUBLIC STREET RW. 15 FEET
SIDE BLDG. FACE TD PAVING OF A PRIVATE ROAD: 25 FEET
SIDE BLDG. FACE TD TRACT BOUNDARY: 158 FEET

S5CALE: |"=(000"

GENERAL NOTES

]. GROSS AREA: 2.220 AC. T .

2. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5

3. NUMBER OF LOTS ALLOWED: 3.5 x2.220 = 12.21
NUMBER OF LOTS PROPOSED: 12

PROPOSED USE: 6 SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS (12 LOTS) FOR SALE
5. DEED REF.: 7763/91

TAX ACCT. NO. 1700003420

r Y LINE- 30 FEET
/ LOCATIONS OF EXISTING BLDGS. WITHIN 200’ QF SITE ggﬁg gigg. ;i,': gg 1-_8 gggﬁ g@g;gg; s |
BOUNDARIES . . . R/W:

) ’ | ADC!ITIONAL: SETBACKS FOR BLDGS. LOCATED ADJACENT TO
/ | HoeA ”ggu?\gi)gfssgm ROADS WITHIN 200" OF SITE ARTERIAL ROADWAYS SHALL BE INCREASED BY AN

] T AReHEDLONIC | ADD!T}ONA——*L ” FEET-——r — -REAR ELEVATION 15 SAME FOK "\ & | | 4. EXISTING USE: ROSEDALE SWIM CLUB

| DESIGNATED ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES _ - . — _ “ELEVATION 'R’ & ELEVATION ‘B e . , - .
] _ 14/ SIGNIFICANT VIEWS | S
SIGNIFICANT FEATURES (SPECIMSf:J. ;ﬁ_.gES, BLDGS. ETC.) smaan  — . A S
< LAND USES ON AND WITHIN 200 o+ pE0ROaN 2 £ e
I g —I - ROADS RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS o ‘."‘”_”“’" s

1
.

- ort 1o W o
'ﬁF o 'SR L DELUXE BATH

1 '

— _JIIr
| (| SEE DETAL PAGE 34 | _l:.;_[_.‘j:. . W OPT. DELUXE BATH
1 ﬂ:: - i for. 1 OF1. 28% OPT, SNROGH (2] $T0RTY
“F-‘-' OFT, GAS FIREPLACE .
- =3 '

5068 540,
ii OFt. PATIC DR,

BALTIMORE COUNTY MASTER PLAN
COMMUNITY OR REVITILIZATION PLAN(S)

RECREATION AND PARKS PLAN
STREETSCAPE PLAN
GREENWAYS PLAN

CFT. AUNRCCH 11 STORT
AEE DETAL PAGE 53

13 STORY T* REAR EXIT.

OTHER: L | ! Ry = L oo woou |
SITE DATA _""_:{ | | | peEruacE | ?;&:?ﬂmﬁ!m | L ':IL—-H FREPLACE
EXISTING ZONING AND MAXIMUM DENSITY PERMITTED _ - gt o sn s o0 e L TPt
ZONE | ACRES| UNITS | DENSITY UNITS EVATION Al N
ALLOWED UNITS | PROPOSED RIGHT 6IDE ELEVA “
D659 2.4294 |9 | Z PECORATVE LOER

SITE DEVELOPMENT
OWUL G, TYPE PROPOSED ¥

UNITS REQUIRED  PROVIDED --DAILY TRIFS SCHEDULE

PROPOSAL .
ARKING  PARKING AVERAGE PUASE DEVELOPMENT

120" MEERCE ADS ROCF GHMGLES
OB FELT ON " 000
ROOF SLHEATWNG W H-CLW"S (TTP)

_ | TAX MAP: 89 GRID: 17 PARCEL: 30 -
' 3 | 6. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
ort,snwcrt oy i | | 7. NOT LOCATED IN 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN AREA
| 8. PUBLIC SEWER AND WATER ARE AVAILABLE TO THIS SITE
9. THERE ARE NO ZONING HEARINGS WITH THIS PROPERTY
10. LOCAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 12,000 S.F.
ACTIVE: 7,800 8.F. PASSIVE: 4,200 S.F.

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: WAIVER TO BE REQUESTED AND FEE IN LIEU TO BE PAID

11.STORMWATER- MANAGEMENT HAS BEEN MET BY REDUCTION OF EXISTING IMPERVIQUS
12, THERE ARE NO WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
ON THIS PROPERTY.

I3. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: B2{p

- CENSUS TRACT: 480|

14. WATERSHED: BACK RIVER |
SEWERSHED: - / |

15. DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ARE ALL PUBLIC UNLESS O%’HERWISE NOTED.
16. SCHOOL DISTRICT: REDHOUSE RUN ELEMENTARY: GOLDEN RING MIDDLE AND

OVERLEA HIGH SCHOOL

17. SOIL TYPE(S): gug} Ly D (mimmal)  MAPREF: 4.0

/8. THIS .PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS -BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE 197/. -
THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO PART OF THE GROSS AREA

e T R T T e i S S LT S L S S e B L e P e A AR T T T L e N TN S ] I I T A L P AT ALY o ot £ L g 4 o Pt i S -

e o N R OF TH/S PROPERTY AS SHOWN ‘0N THE PLAN HAS FYER BEEN UTILIZED  RECORDED
/ \/A VRARPED N AL W AL VEXTED N \ \ - L \ OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO0 SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITE DWELLINES.
SHSLE FAMMILY | 2. 24 c & (47 N/A | ST URAPPED N LK FUNTBAACE BXEmoe ® ‘ \ -ﬁ"\ / D . - | 19 ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE'RAZED BY DEVELOPER'S CONTRACTOR AT
| T : '\ 46 _NGTE: THIS PROFEPTY AS 9H0h(\"0 THEAF’LAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE . WME 0F GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL . |
) = \ | ' f -k 4 ~ : : S .
. B) N DT e e SN s N RO AT T O i qpogs . wo sieninc pwopases ron s o
LOCAL OPEN SPACE TYPE ACRES , | | Z - co N 7 " - 7 2. NO ZONING HISTORY FOUND FUR THISPRO
ACTIVE OPEN SPACE 0 OPEM SPACE REQUIRED .. 7800 S.F ACTIVE AND oM LY AZDYE PORCH ' PASEL SATTER (TY®) , FELOPDED UF FEP ESENTED Aiﬂ’-ENélfY P AREA TO SUPPOERT ANY OFF - 5o By | | JECT.
‘ 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN 4700 S.F PASSIVE OR COMBINATION THEREOF . @.» SITE PWELL[_EN_C';‘E». | \ N\ .-‘. o _ o . C;fi#u OF TRAFFIC EA./G}MEERH?G ;" TJ?M;'JPGUATION PLANNING HAS
ii’éi?ﬁi’“—%%’f?- S — AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION TI.D.3; | Y N\ '- '- S A-R’é’j MED THAT THE SUBJECT SITE 15 NOT WITHIN A TRAFFIC DEFICIENT
["TRAILS AND CONNECTORS OPEN SPACE PROVIDED i O S B 3 NN -. 23, THIS WILL BE A COMBINED DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN !
[OTHER WAIVER REQUESTED AND FEE N O —_ [ 3 | \ \ o ) | PINE OPMES . i
T o AV D | e om0 . 1 = : : 21k | | : - 2 CE :
PROPOSED OWNERSHIP ____ 4 H F|1 L L S TR | - O VARIA L BE GRANTED. | - |
- : | — Dor ek 24. LANDSCAPIN BE APPR IR P
— | . i e g = = | J — ,.:;T:M.E”mm | DSCAPING Ff.‘.AM YO0 BE APPRw;D BY BALTIMORE CUUMTY FOR STREETTREES-l
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